

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: ZB-ATK186

**Intermediate shelf - 1800x600mm**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Intermediate Shelf 1800x600mm (ZB-ATK186)

### 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Intermediate Shelf 1800x600mm (ZB-ATK186). This product is designed for commercial kitchen environments, providing a durable storage solution that meets professional standards.

### 2. Safety Information

- Usage: This shelf is intended for indoor use only in commercial settings. Ensure it is used in accordance with the specified weight limits.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelf, which is 500 kg evenly distributed.
- Stability: Ensure the shelf is placed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for any signs of wear or damage and replace any components as needed.
- Avoid Overloading: Distributing weight evenly is vital to maintaining stability. Place heavier items at the bottom of the shelf.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1800 x 600 mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Weight Capacity: 500 kg
- Finish: Brushed stainless steel
- Adjustability: Height adjustable feet
- Assembly Required: Yes

### 4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required: Adjustable wrench, screwdriver.
- Step 1: Begin by laying out all parts included in the package.
- Step 2: Attach the legs to each corner of the shelf using the bolts provided. Ensure all bolts are tightened securely.
- Step 3: Adjust the feet of the shelf to ensure the unit is level. Use a spirit level for accuracy.
- Step 4: Position the shelf in its designated location. Confirm that the area is free from obstructions.
- Step 5: Use screws to secure the shelf to the wall if necessary for added stability.

### 5. Operation

- Load the shelf by placing heavier items at the bottom and lighter items on top.
- Ensure that items are arranged for easy access and visibility to prevent accidents when reaching for items.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Use warm, soapy water and a non-abrasive cloth or sponge to clean the shelf. Avoid harsh chemicals that may damage the finish.
- Routine Maintenance: Inspect regularly for signs of wear or rust. Retighten bolts and screws as necessary to maintain stability.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Shelf wobbles  
Solution: Check that all legs are level and securely fastened. Adjust height if needed.
- Issue: Signs of rust  
Solution: Clean the area with a rust remover specifically designed for stainless steel and reapply a protective finish.

### 8. Disposal

Disposal should be carried out in accordance with local regulations regarding stainless steel recycling. Ensure all components are separated for recycling where possible.

### 9. Contact

For assistance, please contact our customer service:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Zwischenregal 1800x600mm ZB-ATK186

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Zwischenregals ZB-ATK186. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen zusätzliche Lagerfläche in geschäftlichen und privaten Umgebungen zu bieten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Anleitung: Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Tragfähigkeit von 300 kg.
- Stabilität: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer festen, ebenen Fläche steht.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzhandschuhe beim Aufbau und Handling des Regals.
- Kanten und Ecken: Achten Sie auf scharfe Kanten und Ecken, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder von dem Regal fern, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: ZB-ATK186
- Maße: 1800mm x 600mm
- Material: Stahl
- Höhe: 1800mm
- Breite: 600mm
- Tragfähigkeit: 300 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl-Look
- Montage: Ist erforderlich

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit der Teile.

2. Werkzeugbedarf: Sie benötigen einen Schraubenschlüssel, Schraubendreher und möglicherweise eine Wasserwaage.

3. Montage:

- Beginnen Sie mit der Montage der Seitenteile. Verbinden Sie diese mit der oberen und unteren Quertraverse.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Setzen Sie die Regalböden in die vorgesehenen Halterungen ein.
- Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals und nivellieren Sie es falls nötig.

4. Sicherheitsüberprüfung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal stabil und sicher steht, bevor Sie es mit Gegenständen beladen.

## 5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie nur Gegenstände auf dem Regal, die innerhalb der maximalen Tragfähigkeit liegen.
- Achten Sie darauf, schwere Gegenstände gleichmäßig zu verteilen.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit mildem Reinigungsmittel und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Schrauben und Verbindungen monatlich auf festen Sitz.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Instabilität: Überprüfen Sie die nivellierte Fläche und die Festigkeit aller Verbindungen.
- Rostbildung: Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig und lagern Sie es in einer trockenen Umgebung.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Viele Recyclingzentren akzeptieren Altmetall.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Intermediaire Plank 1800x600mm ZB-ATK186

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Intermediaire Plank 1800x600mm ZB-ATK186. Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt een robuuste en betrouwbare opslagoplossing. Deze plank is ideaal voor het creëren van extra opbergruimte in uw keuken of werkruimte.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

Gebruik de Intermediaire Plank 1800x600mm ZB-ATK186 uitsluitend voor het doel waarvoor deze is ontworpen. Volg de volgende veiligheidsrichtlijnen om letsel en schade te voorkomen:

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en stevig is bevestigd.
- Til zware items met zorg om letsel te voorkomen.
- Houd de omgeving rond de plank vrij van obstakels.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de plank boven het maximale gewicht dat is aangegeven.
- Controleer regelmatig de stabiliteit en conditie van de plank.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800 mm (L) x 600 mm (B)
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardig staal
- Gewichtscapaciteit: Tot 200 kg (evenly distributed)
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: N.v.t.

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

Volg deze stappen voor een correcte installatie van de Intermediaire Plank:

1. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn volgens de bijgeleverde onderdelenlijst.
2. Kies een locatie die vlak en stevig is voor optimale ondersteuning.
3. Bevestig de steunvoeten aan de onderzijde van de plank met de bijgeleverde schroeven.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de plank op de gewenste hoogte is ingesteld.
5. Gebruik een waterpas om te controleren of de plank horizontaal is.
6. Bevestig de plank aan de muur of andere structuren met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen voor extra stabiliteit.

## 5. Bediening

Plaats de gewenste voorwerpen gelijkmatig verdeeld op de plank. Vermijd het stapelen van grote of zware voorwerpen aan één kant om kantelen te voorkomen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een vochtige doek met een mild schoonmaakmiddel om de plank schoon te maken.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schuurmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en schroeven op slijtage en maak deze indien nodig vast.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- **Probleem:** De plank wiebelt of is instabiel.  
**Oplossing:** Controleer of de plank correct is geïnstalleerd en of alle bevestigingen goed vastzitten.
- **Probleem:** Verschijning van roest of beschadigingen.  
**Oplossing:** Reinig het aangetaste gebied en breng indien nodig een speciale beschermende coating aan.

## 8. Afval

Bij het afvoeren van het product, volg de lokale wetgeving en richtlijnen voor de verwijdering van metalen en andere materialen. Zorg ervoor dat dit op een milieuvriendelijke manier gebeurt.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen, opmerkingen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met ons:

E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual del Producto - Estante Intermedio 1800x600mm (ZB-ATK186)

### 1. Información General

El estante intermedio ZB-ATK186 está diseñado para proporcionar soluciones de almacenamiento eficientes en entornos comerciales, como cocinas profesionales y restaurantes. Fabricado con materiales de alta calidad, este estante es ideal para el almacenamiento de utensilios, ingredientes y equipos.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de usar el estante, asegúrese de que esté instalado correctamente y protegido de caídas o vuelcos.
- No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para evitar daños y lesiones.
- Mantenga el estante limpio y seco para prevenir accidentes.
- No utilice productos químicos abrasivos o corrosivos para limpiar el estante.
- Utilice guantes al manipular el estante para evitar cortes.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1800mm x 600mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de carga: 300 kg (distribuida uniformemente)
- Altura ajustable: Sí
- Acabado: Superficie lisa, resistente a la corrosión
- Uso recomendado: Interior, en cocinas comerciales y áreas de almacenamiento

### 4. Instalación y Configuración

- Se recomienda realizar la instalación sobre una superficie nivelada.
- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel de burbuja, destornillador, pernos de anclaje (no incluidos).
- 1. Identifique el lugar donde se instalará el estante.
- 2. Use el nivel de burbuja para asegurarse de que la superficie esté nivelada.
- 3. Marque las posiciones de los soportes en la pared.
- 4. Realice orificios en las marcas y coloque los pernos de anclaje.
- 5. Fije los soportes a la pared utilizando el destornillador.
- 6. Coloque el estante en los soportes asegurándose de que esté firmemente asentado.
- 7. Verifique la estabilidad del estante antes de cargarlo.

### 5. Operación

- Cargue el estante de manera uniforme para mantener la estabilidad.
- Evite colocar objetos calientes directamente sobre la superficie del estante.
- Para maximizar la durabilidad, no arrastre objetos pesados sobre el estante.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Para manchas difíciles, use una mezcla de bicarbonato de sodio y agua.
- Asegúrese de secar completamente el estante después de la limpieza para prevenir la corrosión.
- Verifique periódicamente que todos los pernos y fijaciones estén firmes.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante está inestable: Verifique si la superficie está nivelada y asegúrese de que todos los soportes estén asegurados.
- Ruidos al cargar: Asegúrese de que los objetos estén distribuidos uniformemente.
- Daños visibles en la superficie: Evite utilizar limpiadores abrasivos y revise la capacidad de carga.

### 8. Eliminación

- Este estante debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las normas locales de gestión de residuos.
- La parte metálica puede ser reciclada en los centros de reciclaje apropiados.

### 9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia técnica, comuníquese con nosotros en:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Étagère intermédiaire 1800x600mm (référence ZB-ATK186)

---

## 1. Informations générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel d'utilisation de l'étagère intermédiaire 1800x600mm, modèle ZB-ATK186. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et efficace pour divers environnements commerciaux, y compris les cuisines professionnelles, les restaurants et les espaces de stockage.

## 2. Informations de sécurité

- Lisez attentivement l'intégralité de ce manuel avant d'utiliser l'étagère.
- Ne dépassez pas la capacité de poids maximale de l'étagère. Maximum recommandé : 300 kg.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur les bords de l'étagère pour prévenir un déséquilibre.
- Portez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation de l'étagère pour éviter les coupures dues aux bords tranchants.
- Ne placez pas de liquides ou de substances corrosives sur l'étagère, car cela pourrait endommager le matériel.

## 3. Présentation et spécifications du produit

- Modèle : ZB-ATK186
- Dimensions : 1800 mm (L) x 600 mm (P)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de qualité supérieure
- Capacité de poids : 300 kg
- Nombre de niveaux : 2
- Couleur : Inox
- Utilisation : Pour un stockage en milieu commercial

## 4. Configuration et installation

1. Déballez l'étagère et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Assemblez les pieds de l'étagère en utilisant les vis fournies. Assurez-vous qu'ils sont bien serrés.
3. Fixez les étagères à la hauteur souhaitée en utilisant les supports réglables. Assurez-vous qu'elles sont bien enclenchées.
4. Placez l'étagère sur une surface plane. Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vérifier l'horizontalité.
5. Si nécessaire, utilisez des chevilles pour fixer l'étagère au mur afin d'assurer une stabilité supplémentaire.

## 5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère intermédiaire peut être utilisée pour stocker divers articles, des ustensiles de cuisine aux équipements de restaurant. Assurez-vous d'organiser les articles de manière à ce que le poids soit uniformément réparti.

## 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère régulièrement à l'aide d'un chiffon humide et d'un nettoyant doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement les fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère présente des signes d'instabilité, vérifiez que tous les pieds sont au niveau et que toutes les fixations sont sécurisées.
- Pour toute pièce manquante ou endommagée, veuillez contacter le service client.

## 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'étagère dans les ordures ménagères. Consultez les réglementations locales pour le recyclage du métal.
- Envisagez de faire appel à un service de recyclage pour le métal si l'étagère n'est plus utilisable.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère intermédiaire ZB-ATK186. Nous vous souhaitons une expérience excellente et sécurisée.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scaffale Intermedio 1800x600mm (ZB ATK186)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per lo scaffale intermedio 1800x600mm (ZB ATK186). Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire una soluzione di stoccaggio resistente e versatile per l'uso in ambienti commerciali e industriali.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicuratevi che l'installazione venga eseguita solo da personale qualificato.
- Controllare che lo scaffale sia montato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non superare il peso massimo consigliato di 200 kg per scaffale.
- Tenere lontano dalle fonti di calore e dall'umidità eccessiva.
- Evitare di arrampicarsi o utilizzare lo scaffale come una scala.
- Utilizzare solo la merce stabilita come appropriata per il scaffale e garantire che i carichi siano ben distribuiti.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1800mm x 600mm
- Capacità di carico: 200 kg
- Materiale: Acciaio zincato
- Colore: Grigio
- Tipo di montaggio: Autoportante
- Utilizzo: Interno/Esterno

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare i supporti verticali in modo che siano distanziati di 1800mm.
- Fissare le traversine orizzontali ai supporti verticali utilizzando le viti fornite.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano serrate correttamente.
- Controllare che la struttura sia stabile prima di caricare il prodotto.
- Se necessario, fissare lo scaffale al muro per una maggiore stabilità.

## 5. Operazione

- Caricare lo scaffale in modo equilibrato, distribuendo uniformemente il peso.
- Utilizzare solo contenitori e materiali adatti all'uso su scaffali.
- Verificare periodicamente la stabilità e l'integrità strutturale.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire lo scaffale con un panno umido e detergente delicato.
- Controllare regolarmente i supporti e le connessioni per eventuali segni di usura o danni.
- Non utilizzare prodotti chimici corrosivi per la pulizia.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Scaffale instabile.  
Soluzione: Controllare che tutte le viti siano serrate e che lo scaffale sia su una superficie piana.

- Problema: Ruggine sul metallo.

Soluzione: Pulire l'area interessata e applicare un rivestimento protettivo se necessario.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto è riciclabile al 100%.
- In caso di smaltimento, seguire le normative locali in materia di rifiuti e riciclaggio dei metalli.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania